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WHAT’S IN THE BOX?
Electric Atmos Lid, Electric Atmos Vacuum Canister, USB-C to USB-A 
Charging Cable, A Get-To-Know-You Guide, Safety Information

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

LED status indicator

USB-C Charging PortVacuum Button

BATTERY
The device uses a rechargeable lithium polymer battery. You can 
charge the battery by plugging the USB cable into any of the power 
supplies listed below with an output of 5 volts and 1 amp:

A USB wall-charger 
A Computer 
A DC car-charger

Note: For Wall charger or computer connection, use only with a 
charging connection that is Listed/Certified Information Technology 
(Computer) Equipment or Listed/Certified ITE Power Supply or Listed 
Class 2 Power Unit.

Try not to let the battery completely run out before charging.  
Charge the battery as needed.

When you plug in your device, the light on the lid will change.  
When the battery is low, the lid’s light will blink red.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THIS SAFETY 
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Before use, please read these safety warnings carefully to use the 
product properly. These safety warnings are indicated for the safe and 
proper use of this product to prevent danger to the user or others and 
damage to property. When using electrical appliances, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed, including the following:
• After unpacking the product, dispose carefully of the packaging  

so that children and others cannot reach it.
• The product should be used on a flat, sturdy surface to ensure 

proper function.
• Do not immerse any part of the lid in water or other liquid, nor allow  

it to get inside. 
• The use of accessory attachments are not recommended by Fellow 

as it may result in fire, electric shock, or personal injury.
• Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by or near 

children. Do not use it within a child’s reach.

• This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and knowledge if they 

have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

• Do not place where the product could touch any other source of 
heat. For example, on or near a hot gas burner or electric burner,  
in a heated oven, or in a microwave.

• This product is designed for indoor use.
• Do not use for anything other than intended use. This product is 

intended for household use only. Use for anything other than intended 
use will void the warranty.

• Handle with care. Keep the product in a cool, dry place. Avoid 
exposure to damp environments or extreme temperatures.

• Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery 
avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If 
liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected 
from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

• Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified.
• Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 

resulting in fire explosion or risk of injury.
• Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive 

temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130°C may 
cause explosion.

• Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack 
or appliance outside of the temperature range specified in the 
instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of the 
specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

• Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only 
identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the 
product is maintained.

• Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery pack 
(as applicable) except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

• This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable.
• Warning: Do not attempt to remove the battery. The appliance will  

be damaged by attempting to remove the battery. Never operate the 
appliance after the appliance has been disassembled or battery removed.

• For disposal of the entire assembly, contact your local jurisdiction for 
proper disposal methods for electronics devices that contain non- 
removable batteries as according to the local laws and regulations.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFICATIONS

Model ED01AA1A

Electrical 
Requirements

5 V, 1 A

Battery 3.7V 2600 mAh Lithium ion rechargeable battery
Weight: 1.54 oz (43.7 g) 
Life: up to 3 months with daily use

Unit Dimensions 
(Diameter x 
Height)

Lid only: 38.2 mm x 110 mm x 110 mm

0.7L + Lid: 4.33 in (110 mm) x 5.07 in (128.7 mm)

1.2L + Lid: 4.33 in (110 mm) x 6.74 in (171.4 mm)

Unit Weights Lid only: 8.82-9.17 oz (250-260 g)

0.7L Glass + Lid: 14.82-15.17 oz (420-430 g)

0.7L Matte Black + Lid: 14.78-15.13 oz (419-429 g)

1.2L Glass + Lid: 17.81-18.17 oz (505-515 g)

1.2L Matte Black + Lid: 16.05-16.4 oz (455-465 g)

Warranty 2-year limited warranty 
1 additional year with product registration*

*Available only in the United States.

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity 
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Unique Identifier: Electric Atmos 
Responsible Party – U.S. Contact Information 
Fellow Industries Incorporated 
560 Alabama Street 
San Francisco, CA USA 94110 
Contact: email hello@fellowproducts.com

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference  
received, including interference that may  
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits  
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
"These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV 
interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. 
Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

CANADA IC REGULATORY CONFORMANCE:
This device complies with CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Safety Information:  This product complies with the following safety 
standards, UL60335-1, IEC60335-1, UL2054, CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 
60335-1 Safety of Household and Similar Appliances. Battery is 
certified to UL2054.

Hereby, Fellow Industries Inc. declares that the product conforms to 
the applicable directives of the European Union and is CE marked in 
accordance with those regulations. The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
fellowproducts.com/pages/eu-declaration-of-conformity.

Fellow Industries Inc. 
Fellowproducts.com 
Courriel : hello@fellowproducts.com 
San Francisco, CA 94110

Nom du produit: Contenant sous vide Atmos Électrique 
Brevets et brevets en attente : fellowproducts.com/pages/patents 
Conçu à San Francisco, fabriqué en Chine

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT
Plus d’information à Fellowproducts.com/electricatmos-guide

CONTENU DE LA BOITAE
Couvercle Electric Atmos, Contenant sous vide Electric Atmos,  
Câble de chargement USB-C vers USB-A, Guide de familiarisation 
Information de sécurité

PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT

Indicateur de statut LED

Port de chargement USB-CBouton à sous vide

BATTERIE
L'appareil utilise une batterie rechargeable au lithium polymère.  
Vous pouvez charger la batterie en branchant le câble USB sur l'une 
des alimentations répertoriées ci-dessous avec une sortie de 5 volts  
et 1 ampère:

Un chargeur mural USB 
Un ordinateur 
Un chargeur de voiture DC

Remarque : Pour la connexion d'un chargeur mural ou d'un ordinateur, 
utilisez uniquement avec une connexion de charge qui est un 
équipement de technologie de l'information (ordinateur) répertorié/
certifié ou une alimentation ITE répertoriée/certifiée ou une unité 
d'alimentation répertoriée de classe 2.

Essayez de ne pas laisser la batterie s'épuiser complètement avant de la 
charger. Chargez la batterie si nécessaire.

Lorsque vous branchez votre appareil, la lumière sur le couvercle change. 
Lorsque la batterie est faible, le voyant du couvercle clignote en rouge.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS. CONSERVER 
CE MANUEL DE SÉCURITÉ ET D'ENTRETIEN POUR RÉFÉRENCE 
FUTURE.
Avant utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement ces avertissements de 
sécurité pour utiliser correctement le produit. Ces avertissements de 
sécurité sont indiqués pour une utilisation sûre et appropriée de ce 
produit afin d'éviter tout danger pour l'utilisateur ou autrui et tout 
dommage matériel. Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des 
précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies, 
notamment les suivantes :
• Après avoir déballé le produit, jetez soigneusement l'emballage afin 

que les enfants et autres personnes ne puissent pas l'atteindre.
• Le produit doit être utilisé sur une surface plane et solide pour 

garantir son bon fonctionnement.
• Ne plongez aucune partie du couvercle dans l’eau ou tout autre 

liquide et ne la laissez pas pénétrer à l’intérieur.
• L'utilisation d'accessoires n'est pas recommandée par Fellow car cela 

pourrait entraîner un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.
• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé 

par ou à proximité d'enfants. Ne l’utilisez pas à la portée d’un enfant.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés 
de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de 
connaissances s'ils ont reçu une surveillance  
ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de 
l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les 
dangers. impliqué. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien 
par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants sans surveillance.

• Ne placez pas le produit à un endroit où il pourrait toucher une autre 
source de chaleur. Par exemple, sur ou à proximité d'un brûleur à gaz 
chaud ou d'un brûleur électrique, dans un four chauffé ou au 
micro-ondes.

• Ne pas utiliser pour autre chose que l'usage prévu. Ce produit est 
destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. Une utilisation autre que 
celle prévue annulera la garantie.

• Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur.
• Manipuler avec soin. Conservez le produit dans un endroit frais et 

sec. Évitez l'exposition à des environnements humides ou à des 
températures extrêmes.

• Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide peut être éjecté de la 
batterie, évitez tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer  
à l'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, consultez 
également un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie peut 
provoquer une irritation ou des brûlures.

• N'utilisez pas de batterie ou d'appareil endommagé ou modifié.
• Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un 

comportement imprévisible entraînant une explosion d'incendie ou 
un risque de blessure.

• N'exposez pas une batterie ou un appareil au feu ou à une 
température excessive. L'exposition au feu ou à une température 
supérieure à 130°C peut provoquer une explosion.

• Suivez toutes les instructions de chargement et ne chargez pas la 
batterie ou l'appareil en dehors de la plage de température spécifiée 
dans les instructions. Une charge incorrecte ou à des températures 
en dehors de la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et 
augmenter le risque d'incendie.

• Faites effectuer l'entretien par un réparateur qualifié en utilisant 
uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira que  
la sécurité du produit est maintenue.

• Ne modifiez pas et n'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil ou la batterie 
(le cas échéant), sauf comme indiqué dans les instructions 
d'utilisation et d'entretien.

• Cet appareil contient des piles non remplaçables.
• Avertissement : N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie. L'appareil sera 

endommagé si vous tentez de retirer la batterie. N’utilisez jamais 
l’appareil une fois que l’appareil a été démonté ou que la batterie  
a été retirée.

• Pour la mise au rebut de l'ensemble, contactez votre juridiction locale 
pour connaître les méthodes de mise au rebut appropriées pour les 
appareils électroniques contenant des piles non amovibles, 
conformément aux lois et réglementations locales.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle ED01AA1A

Exigences 
électrique

5 V, 1 A

Batterie Batterie rechargeable au lithium-ion 3,7 V 2600 mAh
Poids : 43,7 g 
Durée de vie : jusqu’à trois mois avec usage quotidien

Dimensions 
(Diamètre x 
Hauteur)

Couvercle seulement : 38,2 mm x 110 mm x 110 mm

0,7L + Couvercle : 110 mm x 128,7 mm

1,2L + Couvercle : 110 mm x 171,4 mm



SPÉCIFICATIONS

Poids 
unitaires

Couvercle seulement : 250-260 g

0.7L Verre + Couvercle : 420-430 g

0.7L Noir mat + Couvercle : 419-429 g

1,2L Verre + Couvercle : 505-515 g

1,2L Noir mat + Couvercle : 455-465 g

Garantie Garantie limitée de 2 ans 
1 an supplémentaire avec enregistrement  
du produit*

*Disponible uniquement aux États-Unis.

INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRE
Conformité réglementaire Canada IC :

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B).

L’exploitation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue,  
y compris les interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement 
indésirable.

Informations de sécurité : ce produit est conforme aux normes  
de sécurité suivantes, UL60335-1, IEC60335-1, UL2054, CAN/
CSA-C22.2 n° 60335-1 Sécurité des appareils électroménagers  
et similaires. La batterie est certifiée UL2054.

Fellow Industries Inc. 
Fellowproducts.com 
Correo electrónico: hello@fellowproducts.com 
San Francisco, CA 94110

Nombre del producto: Bote de envasado al vacío Atmos Eléctrica 
Diseñado en San Francisco, fabricado en China

SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO
Más información en Fellowproducts.com/electricatmos-guide

¿QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA?
Tapa Electric Atmos, Bote de Envasado al Vacío Electric Atmos, 
Cable de carga USB-C a USB-A, Una guía para conocernos, 
Información de seguridad.

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL DEL PRODUCTO

Indicador LED de estado

Puerto de carga USB-CBotón de vacío

 

BATERÍA
El dispositivo utiliza una batería recargable de polímero de litio. Puede 
cargar la batería enchufando el cable USB a cualquiera de las fuentes 
de alimentación que se indican a continuación con una salida de 5 
voltios y 1 amperio:

Un cargador de pared USB 
Una computadora 
Un cargador de automóviles de CC

Nota: Para el cargador de pared o la conexión a la computadora, utilice 
únicamente una conexión de carga que esté homologada/certificada 
como Equipo de Tecnología de la Información (Computadora) o una 
Fuente de Alimentación ITE homologada/certificada o una Unidad de 
Alimentación de Clase 2 homologada.

Procure que la batería no se agote por completo antes  
de cargarla. Cargue la batería cuando sea necesario.

Cuando conecte el dispositivo, la luz de la tapa cambiará. Cuando  
la batería esté baja, la luz de la tapa parpadeará en rojo.

PROTECCIONES IMPORTANTES
LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES. CONSERVE ESTE 
MANUAL DE SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO PARA 
CONSULTAS FUTURAS.
Antes del uso, lea atentamente estas advertencias de seguridad para 
utilizar el producto correctamente. Estas advertencias de seguridad se 
indican para el uso seguro y adecuado de este producto con el fin de 
evitar peligros para el usuario u otras personas y daños materiales. Al 
utilizar aparatos eléctricos, deben seguirse siempre las precauciones 
básicas de seguridad, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
• Después de desembalar el producto, deshágase cuidadosamente del 

embalaje para que los niños y otras personas no puedan alcanzarlo.
• El producto debe utilizarse sobre una superficie plana y resistente 

para garantizar su correcto funcionamiento.
• No sumerja ninguna parte de la tapa en agua u otro líquido, ni 

permita que se introduzca agua en su interior. 
• Fellow no recomienda el uso de accesorios, ya que podría provocar 

un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales.
• Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando este producto sea 

utilizado por niños o cerca de ellos. No lo utilice al alcance de los niños.

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a 
partir de 8 años y personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimiento si han 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el 
uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden 
los peligros. involucrado. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser 
realizados por niños sin supervisión.

• No coloque el producto donde pueda tocar cualquier otra fuente de 
calor. Por ejemplo, sobre o cerca de un quemador de gas o eléctrico 
caliente, en un horno caliente o en un microondas.

• No lo utilice para otro fin que no sea el previsto. Este producto ha 
sido diseñado exclusivamente para uso doméstico. Cualquier uso 
distinto al previsto anulará la garantía.

• Este producto está diseñado para uso en interiores.
• Manipúlelo con cuidado. Mantenga el producto en un lugar fresco  

y seco. Evite la exposición a ambientes húmedos o temperaturas 
extremas.

• En condiciones abusivas, puede salir líquido de la batería. Por lo 
tanto, evite el contacto. En caso de contacto accidental, enjuague 
con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, acuda a un 
médico. El líquido expulsado de la batería puede causar irritación o 
quemaduras.

• No utilice baterías o aparatos dañados o modificados.
• Las baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden mostrar un 

comportamiento impredecible que provoque una explosión  
o riesgo de lesiones.

• No exponga la batería ni el aparato al fuego ni a temperaturas 
excesivas. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 
130°C puede provocar una explosión.

• Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la batería o el aparato 
fuera del intervalo de temperatura especificado en las instrucciones. 
La carga inadecuada o las temperaturas fuera del rango especificado 
pueden dañar la batería y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

• Encargue el mantenimiento a un técnico cualificado que utilice 
únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizará que  
se mantenga la seguridad del producto.

• No modifique ni intente reparar el aparato o la batería (según 
corresponda), excepto como se indica en las instrucciones de  
uso y cuidado.

• Este aparato contiene baterías que no son sustituibles.
• Advertencia: No intente extraer la batería. El aparato resultará 

dañado si se intenta extraer la batería. No utilice nunca el aparato 
después de haberlo desmontado o de haber quitado las baterías.

• Para desechar todo el conjunto, póngase en contacto con su 
jurisdicción local para conocer los métodos adecuados de 
eliminación de dispositivos electrónicos que contienen baterías  
no extraíbles, de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

ESPECIFICACIONES

Modelo ED01AA1A

Requisitos 
eléctricos

5 V, 1 A

Alimentación  
y batería

Batería de iones de litio de 3,7V 2600 mAh
Peso: 1,54 oz (43,7 g) 
Duración: hasta 3 meses con uso diario

Dimensiones  
de la unidad 
(Diámetro x 
Altura)

Lid only: 38,2 mm x 110 mm x 110 mm

0,7L + Tapa: 4,33 in (110 mm) x 5,07 in (128.7 mm)

1,2L + Tapa: 4,33 in (110 mm) x 6,74 in (171.4 mm)

Pesos 
unitarios

Tapa solamente: 8,82-9,17 oz (250-260 g)

0,7L Vidrio + Tapa: 14,82-15,17 oz (420-430 g)

0,7L Negro mate + Tapa: 14,78-15,13 oz (419-429 g)

1,2L Vidrio + Tapa: 17,81-18,17 oz (505-515 g)

1,2L Negro mate + Tapa: 16,05-16,4 oz (455-465 g)

Garantía 2 años de garantía limitada 
1 año adicional con el registro del producto*

*Disponible solo en los Estados Unidos.

INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA
Declaración de conformidad del proveedor 
Información de cumplimiento 47 CFR § 2.1077

Identificador único: Electric Atmos 
Parte responsable – Información de contacto en EE. UU. 
Fellow Industries Incorporated 
560 Alabama Street 
San Francisco, CA. EE. UU. 94110 
Contacto: email hello@fellowproducts.com

Fellow Industries Inc. 
Fellowproducts.com 
E-Mail: hello@fellowproducts.com 
San Francisco, CA 94110

Produktname: Vakuum-Behälter Elektrischer Atmos 
2 Jahre eingeschränkte Garantie | Entwickelt in San Francisco,  
hergestellt in China

NUR FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter Fellowproducts.com/
electricatmos-guide

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT

LED-Statusanzeige

USB-C-LadeanschlussVakuumtaste

AKKU
Das Gerät nutzt einen Lithium-Polymer-Akku. Sie können den Akku 
aufladen, indem Sie das USB-Kabel an eine der nachstehend 
aufgelisteten Stromversorgungen mit einer Ausgabe von 5 Volt und 1 
Ampere anschließen.

Ein USB-Ladegerät 
Ein Computer 
Ein Kfz-Ladegerät (Gleichspannung)

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie beim Anschließen von Ladegerät oder 
Computer nur eine Ladeverbindung, bei der es sich um ein gelistetes/
zertifiziertes IT-Gerät (Computer) oder ein gelistetes/zertifiziertes 
ITE-Netzteil oder ein gelistetes Netzteil der Klasse 2 handelt.

Der Akku sollte sich vor dem Aufladen nicht vollständig entladen. Laden 
Sie den Akku nach Bedarf auf.

Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät anschließen, ändert sich das Licht am Deckel. Wenn 
der Akkustand gering ist, blinkt das Licht am Deckel rot.

WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. BEWAHREN 
SIE DIESE SICHERHEITS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG ZUM 
KÜNFTIGEN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise vor der Inbetriebnahme 
aufmerksam, damit Sie das Produkt sachgemäß verwenden. Diese 
Sicherheitshinweise dienen einer sicheren und angemessenen 
Verwendung dieses Produktes, damit der Nutzer sowie andere vor 
Gefahren und Sachschäden geschützt sind. Bei der Verwendung 
elektrischer Geräte sollten grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen stets 
befolgt werden, darunter:
• Entsorgen Sie nach dem Auspacken des Produktes sorgfältig die 

Verpackung, damit Kinder und andere Personen sie nicht erreichen 
können.

• Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen, stabilen Untergrund verwendet 
werden, damit es richtig funktioniert.

• Tauchen Sie keinen Teil des Deckels in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten. Achten Sie darauf, dass weder Wasser noch andere 
Flüssigkeiten hineingelangen. 

• Die Verwendung von Zubehöraufsätzen wird von Fellow nicht empfohlen, 
da andernfalls Brand-, Stromschlag- und Verletzungsgefahr bestehen.

• Wenn dieses Produkt von Kindern oder in deren Nähe benutzt wird, 
ist besondere Vorsicht geboten. Verwenden Sie es nicht innerhalb 
der Reichweite eines Kindes.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren  
und darüber sowie von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen 
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden,  
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere 
Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden 
und die Gefahren verstehen beteiligt. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung 
und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht an Orte, an denen es andere 
Hitzequellen berühren könnte, bspw. auf oder in die Nähe heißer 
Gasbrenner oder elektrischer Brenner, in einen beheizten Ofen oder 
in eine Mikrowelle.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für seinen vorgesehenen Zweck. 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Hausgebrauch vorgesehen. Wenn Sie 
es für einen anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden, 
erlischt die Garantie.

• Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung im Innenbereich vorgesehen.
• Gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem 

kühlen, trockenen Ort auf. Vermeiden Sie eine Aussetzung von 

Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen.
• Unter ungeeigneten Bedingungen könnte Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku 

auslaufen, die nicht berührt werden darf. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt 
mit Wasser abspülen. Bei Kontakt der Flüssigkeit mit den Augen, 
umgehend medizinische Hilfe aufsuchen. Aus dem Akku austretende 
Flüssigkeit können Reizungen oder Verbrennungen auftreten.

• Verwenden Sie den Akku oder das Gerät nicht, falls diese beschädigt 
sind oder modifiziert wurden.

• Beschädigte oder modifizierte Akkus können ein unvorhersehbares 
Verhalten zeigen, das zu Brand-, Explosions- und Verletzungsgefahr 
führen kann.

• Setzen Sie einen Akku oder das Gerät keinem Feuer und keinen 
übermäßigen Temperaturen aus. Eine Aussetzung von Feuer sowie 
Temperaturen über 130 °C können zu einer Explosion führen.

• Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie den Akku oder  
das Gerät nicht außerhalb des in den Anweisungen angegebenen 
Temperaturbereichs auf. Eine unsachgemäße Aufladung oder eine 
Aufladung bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs 
könnte Schäden am Akku verursachen und die Brandgefahr erhöhen.

• Lassen Sie Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten von qualifiziertem 
Reparaturpersonal ausschließlich mit identischen Ersatzteilen 
durchführen. Dies stellt sicher, dass die Sicherheit des Produktes 
gewahrt bleibt.

• Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Gerät oder Akku (soweit 
zutreffend) vor und versuchen Sie nicht, diese zu reparieren, sofern 
nicht in den Anweisungen für Gebrauch und Pflege angegeben.

• Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht wiederaufladbar sind.
• Warnung: Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku zu entfernen. Das Gerät 

wird bei dem Versuch, den Akku zu entfernen, beschädigt. Nehmen 
Sie das Gerät niemals in Betrieb, nachdem es demontiert oder der 
Akku entfernt wurde.

• Wenden Sie sich bei der Entsorgung der gesamten Baugruppe an 
Ihre örtliche Stadtverwaltung bezüglich angemessener Entsorgungs-
methoden von Elektronikgeräten, die nicht entfernbare Akkus 
enthalten, in Übereinstimmung mit lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell ED01AA1A

Elektrische 
Anforderungen

5 V, 1 A

Stromversorgung  
und Akku

Lithium-Ionen-Akku, 3,7 V, 2600 mAh
Gewicht: 43,7 g 
Akkulaufzeit: Bis zu 3 Monaten bei täglicher 
Nutzung

Abmessungen 
(Durchmesser x 
Höhe)

Nur Deckel: 38,2 mm x 110 mm x 110 mm

0,7L + Deckel: 110 mm x 128,7 mm

1,2L + Deckel: 110 mm x 171,4 mm

Stückgewichte Nur Deckel: 250-260 g

0,7L Glas + Deckel: 420-430 g

0,7L Mattes Schwarz + Deckel: 419-429 g

1,2L Glas + Deckel: 505-515 g

1,2L Mattes Schwarz + Deckel: 455-465 g

Garantie 2 Jahre eingeschränkte Garantie 
1 zusätzliches Jahr mit Produktregistrierung*

*Verfügbar nur bei an US-Kunden verkauften elektrischen Produkten.

LIEFERUMFANG
Deckel des Electric Atmos, Vakuum-Behälter Electric Atmos, USB-C- 
zu-USB-A-Ladekabel, Eine Einführungsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise

REGULATORISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Konformitätserklärung des Lieferanten 
Informationen zur Konformität mit 47 CFR § 2.1077

Eindeutige Kennung: Electric Atmos 
Verantwortliche Partei – US-Kontaktdaten 
Fellow Industries Incorporated 
560 Alabama Street 
San Francisco, CA USA 94110 
Kontakt: E-Mail hello@fellowproducts.com




